

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

ERICA A SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D., SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D.,
TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARTZ, PH.D., CHARLES A. THORNTON,
M.D., and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent,

JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF WESTCHESTER
COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
MONROE COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT JOHNSON, in his official capacity as DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL STUDENT
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AND
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF LEGAL MEDICINE**

Christina G. Kuhn
Covington & Burling LLP
One CityCenter
850 10th St NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Medical Student
Association, American Medical
Women's Association, and
American College of Legal
Medicine*

April 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Appellate Division Erred in Holding that the Assisted Suicide Statute Prohibits Aid in Dying.....	3
A. Aid in Dying is an Appropriate Medical Option in the Continuum of End-of-Life Care and is Distinct From Assisted Suicide.	5
B. Views of the Medical and Public Health Community Reflect that Aid in Dying is a Valid Medical Practice Distinguishable From Assisted Suicide.....	9
II. The Appellate Division Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claims Under the Due Process Clause and Equal Protection Clause of the New York Constitution.....	13
A. The Availability of Aid in Dying is Positive for Patients and Their Families.....	16
B. The Availability of Aid in Dying Improves Overall End-of-Life Care.....	19
C. Aid in Dying Does Not Impact the Integrity or Ethics of the Medical Profession.....	22
D. Vulnerable Populations are Not Negatively Impacted By the Availability of Aid in Dying.	25
E. Aid in Dying is Used to Achieve a Dignified, Peaceful Death in a Very Small Subset of Eligible Patients.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baxter v. Montana</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (2009).....	23
<i>Carter v. Canada</i> , 1 S.C.R. 331 (S.C.C. 2015).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (1985).....	23
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med.Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	23
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994).....	13
<i>Montanans Against Assisted Suicide (MAAS) v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , No. ADV-2012-1057, slip op. (Mont. Dist. Ct. Dec. 13, 2013).....	24
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 274 N.Y. 149 (1937).....	4
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7
Statutes	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.1, <i>et seq.</i> (2016).....	22
Colo. Prop. 106 (2016).....	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 1.05(1).....	4
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 127.800-127.897.....	22, 23

Vt. Legislative Council, Oregon’s Death with Dignity Law and Euthanasia in the Netherlands: Factual Disputes § 3E (2004)	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §§ 5281-5292 (2013)	22, 23
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.245	4, 22, 23
Other Materials	
<i>5 Hawaii Doctors Offer Assisted Suicide to Terminally Ill Patients</i> , Am. Med. News (Apr. 17, 2012), http://www.amednews.com/article/20120417/profession/30417999 6/8/	23
61 Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Physicians, Surgeons, and Other Healers</i> § 189 (updated Aug. 2014)	23
<i>Achieving Balance in State Pain Policy: A Progress Report Card</i> (2006), https://scholarworks.iupui.edu/bitstream/handle/1805/699/achievingbalanceinstatpainpolicy-aprogressreportcard-2006.pdf?sequence=1	21
<i>Achieving Balance in State Pain Policy: A Progress Report Card</i> (2013), http://www.acscan.org/content/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/PRC-2013.pdf	21
American College of Legal Medicine, <i>ACLM Policy on Aid in Dying</i> (2008), http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.aclm.org/resource/collection/11da4c8bc-4334-90b0-2abbe5748d08/Policy_On_Aid_In_Dying.pdf?hhSearchTerms=%20aid+and+dying%22	10
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 2.201 - Sedation to Unconsciousness in End-of-Life Care</i> (May 2013), http://journalofethics.ama-assn.org/2013/05/coet1-1305.html	7
American Medical Student Association, <i>2015 AMSA Preamble, Principles Regarding Physician Aid in Dying</i> (2015), http://www.amsa.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/PPP-2015.pdf	10

American Medical Women’s Association, <i>Position Paper on Aid in Dying</i> (Sept. 2007), http://www.amwa-doc.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Aid_in_Dying1.pdf	9
Arthur Chin et al., <i>Legalized Physician-Assisted Suicide in Oregon—the First Year’s Experience</i> , 340 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 577 (1999), http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJM199902183400724	6
Barbara Coombs Lee, <i>Oregon’s Experience with Aid in Dying: Findings From the Death with Dignity Laboratory</i> , 1330 <i>Annals. N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 94 (2014), https://www.compassionandchoices.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/BCL-Annals-rebuild-12-2014.pdf	16, 17, 25, 26, 29
D. Orentlicher et al., <i>Clinical Criteria for Physician Aid in Dying</i> , 19 <i>J. Palliative Med.</i> 259 (2016), https://www.compassionandchoices.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Clinical-Criteria-for-Aid-in-Dying.pdf	23
Diane E. Meier et al., <i>Characteristics of Patients Requesting and Receiving Physician-Assisted Death</i> , 163 <i>Arch. Internal Med.</i> 1537 (2003), http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamainternalmedicine/fullarticle/215798	27
Elizabeth R. Goy et al., <i>Oregon Hospice Nurses and Social Workers’ Assessment of Physician Progress in Palliative Care Over the Past 5 Years</i> , 1 <i>Palliative & Supportive Care</i> 215 (2004), http://docplayer.net/37314146-Oregon-hospice-nurses-and-social-workers-assessment-of-physician-progress-in-palliative-care-over-the-past-5-years.html	20
Elizabeth Trice Loggers et al., <i>Implementing a Death With Dignity Program at a Comprehensive Cancer Center</i> , 368 <i>N. Eng. J. Med.</i> 1417 (2013), http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMSa1213398	18, 19
Ezekiel J. Emanuel & Margaret P. Battin, <i>What are the Potential Cost Savings from Legalizing Physician-Assisted Suicide?</i> , 339 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 167 (1998), http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJM199807163390306	27

Kathryn A. Smith et al., <i>Quality of Death and Dying in Patients who Request Physician-Assisted Death</i> , 14 J. Palliative Med. 445 (2011), http://www.worldrtd.net/sites/default/files/u22/Smith%20Goy%20and%20Ganzini.pdf	17, 18
Leslie Kane, <i>Medscape Ethics Report 2014, Part 1: Life, Death, and Pain</i> , Medscape Ethics Center (Dec. 16, 2014), http://www.medscape.com/features/slideshow/public/ethics2014-part1#5	11
Letter from Bob Joondeph, Executive Director of Disability Rights Oregon (Feb. 10, 2016).....	25
Letter from Heidi Rian, Deputy Attorney General, to Joshua Booth Green, Senator (Dec. 8, 2011), http://www.adfmedia.org/files/HawaiiAGLegalOpinion.pdf	23
Linda Ganzini & Steven K. Dobscha, <i>Clarifying Distinctions between Contemplating and Completing Physician-Assisted Suicide</i> , 15 J. Clinical Ethics 119 (2004)	30
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Experiences of Oregon Nurses and Social Workers with Hospice Patients Who Requested Assistance with Suicide</i> , 347 N. Eng. J. Med. 582 (2002).....	17, 18
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Mental Health Outcomes of Family Members of Oregonians Who Request Physician Aid in Dying</i> , 38 J. Pain & Symptom Mgmt. 807 (2009), http://www.jpsmjournal.com/article/S0885-3924(09)00707-6/pdf	18
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Oregon Physicians' Attitudes About and Experiences with End-of-Life Care Since Passage of the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 285 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2363 (2001), http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/193817	11, 19, 20, 22
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Oregonians' Reasons for Requesting Physician Aid in Dying</i> , 169 Arch. Internal Med. 489 (2009)	17
Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Physicians' Experiences with the Oregon Death with Dignity Act</i> , 342 New Eng. J. Med. 557 (2000)	29, 30

Margaret Battin et al., <i>Legal Physician-Assisted Dying in Oregon and the Netherlands: Evidence Concerning the Impact on Patients in “Vulnerable” Groups</i> , 33 J. Med. Ethics 591 (2007), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2652799/	14, 25, 26
Melinda A. Lee & Susan W. Tolle, <i>Oregon’s Assisted Suicide Vote: The Silver Lining</i> , 124 Annals Internal Med. 267 (1996), http://annals.org/aim/article/709383/oregon-s-assisted-suicide-vote-silver-lining	20
Nathan I. Cherny & Russell K. Portenoy, <i>Sedation in the Management of Refractory Symptoms: Guidelines for Evaluation and Treatment</i> , 10 J. Palliative Care 31 (1994)	8
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>When Death is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i> , http://rci.rutgers.edu/~tripmcc/phil/taskforceonlifeandthelaw-whendeathissought-executivesummary.pdf	14
<i>News and Innovations</i> , 20 J. Pain & Palliative Care Pharmacotherapy 83 (2006).....	11
News Release, The Pew Research Center, <i>More Americans Discussing – and Planning – End-of-Life Treatment; Strong Public Support for Right to Die</i> (Jan 5, 2006), http://www.people-press.org/files/legacy-pdf/266.pdf	12
Oregon Health Auth., Pub. Health Div., <i>Death With Dignity Ann. Rep.</i> (2015), http://public.health.oregon.gov/ProviderPartnerResources/EvaluationResearch/DeathwithDignityAct/Pages/ar-index.aspx (“2015 Oregon Death With Dignity Annual Report”).....	16, 25, 29, 30
Paul Rousseau, <i>Palliative Sedation in the Management of Refractory Symptoms</i> , 2 J. Supportive Oncology 181 (2004), https://www.researchgate.net/publication/26307271_Palliative_sedation_therapy_does_not_hasten_death_Results_from_a_prospective_multicenter_study	7

Press Release, Quinnipiac University Poll, Connecticut Voters Back
Suicide Bill Almost 2-1, Quinnipiac University Poll Finds (Mar. 6,
2014), [http://www.nbcconnecticut.com/news/local/Connecticut-
Voters-Back-Suicide-Bill-Almost-2-1--248729261.html](http://www.nbcconnecticut.com/news/local/Connecticut-Voters-Back-Suicide-Bill-Almost-2-1--248729261.html)12

Shelly Reese, *Medscape Ethics Report 2016: Life, Death, and Pain*,
Medscape (Dec. 23, 2016),
<http://www.medscape.com/features/slideshow/ethics2016-part2> 11

State of Vermont, *Summary of the Acts and Resolves of the 2013
Vermont General Assembly*, 2013 Vt. Acts & Resolves 292,
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/reports/2013ExternalReports/292522.pdf>
.....24

Steven K. Dobscha et al., *Oregon Physicians’ Responses to Requests
for Assisted Suicide: A Qualitative Study*, 7 J. Palliative Med. 450
(2004).....30
